## ACT 272

H.B. NO. 1244

A Bill for an Act Relating to Motor Vehicles.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 437B-1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new definition to be appropriately inserted and to read as follows:

<u>""Crash parts" means motor vehicle replacement parts, either sheet</u> metal or plastic, which constitute the visible exterior of the vehicle, including inner and outer panels, and which are repaired or replaced as the result of a collision."

SECTION 2. Section 437B-13, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"[[[§437B-13[]] Invoices; supplying <u>crash parts or</u> used parts; customer's copy. All work done by a motor vehicle repair dealer, mechanic, or apprentice, including all warranty work, shall be recorded on an invoice and shall describe all service work done and parts supplied. Service work and parts shall be listed separately on the invoice, which shall also state separately the subtotal prices for service work and for parts, not including the general excise tax, and shall state separately the tax, if any, applicable to parts and service work. If any <u>crash</u>, used, rebuilt, or reconditioned parts are supplied, the invoice shall clearly state that fact. If a part of a component system is composed of new and used, <u>crash</u>, rebuilt, or reconditioned parts, the invoice shall clearly state that fact. One copy shall be given to the customer and one copy shall be retained by the motor vehicle repair dealer." SECTION 3. Section 437B-15, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§437B-15 Estimate for labor and parts. (a) The motor vehicle repair dealer, mechanic, or apprentice shall give the customer a written estimated price for labor and parts necessary for a specific job prior to commencement of the job. Such written estimated price need not be given if waived in writing by the customer. No charge in excess of fifteen per cent of the estimated price, if the estimated price is less than \$100, or ten per cent of the estimated price, if the estimated price is in excess of \$100, shall be charged for parts and labor supplied in excess of the estimated price, without the prior written or oral consent of the customer. Such consent shall be obtained at some time after it is determined that the estimated price is insufficient and before the labor not estimated is performed or the parts not estimated are supplied. This provision may be waived in writing by the customer, provided that such waiver by its terms shall be effective only after the dealer or mechanic has made reasonable efforts to contact the customer. The form and content of any waiver shall be as prescribed by rule of the board. Nothing in this section shall be construed as requiring a motor vehicle repair dealer, mechanic, or apprentice to give a written estimated price if the dealer, mechanic, or apprentice does not agree to perform the requested service. A reasonable fee may be charged for making the estimate.

(b) If any crash parts manufactured by anyone other than the original vehicle equipment manufacturer are to be supplied or installed: (1) the estimate shall state clearly that fact and identify each of those crash parts; and (2) a disclosure document containing the following statement shall be attached to the customer's copy of the estimate:

"Crash parts not manufactured or supplied by the original vehicle equipment manufacturer may or may not be of the same quality as the original vehicle equipment parts."

(c) No motor vehicle repair dealer, mechanic, or apprentice shall use crash parts which are not manufactured or supplied by the original vehicle equipment manufacturer unless the owner of the motor vehicle accepts the use of such parts and signs an agreement stating that the owner accepts the guality of the parts."

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on September 1, 1987.

(Approved June 24, 1987.)